
 

 

SUPERIOR COURT   
 
Chief Judge Melodie Snell Conner #7 (29000024)  1

st
 Floor   Fax: 822-8662 

melodie.conner@gwinnetcounty.com 

(822-8658) Judicial Executive Assistant, Marcy West  marcy.west@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8657) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Tasha Ford   tasha.ford@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8659) Law Clerk, Traci Zierk   traci.zierk@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Debra K. Turner #2 (29000019)   2
nd

 Floor    Fax:770-822-8645 

debra.turner@gwinnettcounty.com 

(822-8622) Judicial Executive Assistant, Lisa Alt  lisa.alt@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8620) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Cassie Gaubert  cassie.gaubert@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8621) Law Clerk, Melanie Williams-Pazol  melanie.williams@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge R. Timothy Hamil #8 (29000025)   2
nd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8536 

tim.hamil@gwinnettcounty.com 

(822-8672) Judicial Executive Assistant, Janice Bentley Clay  janice.clay@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8673) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Erica Gresham  erica.gresham@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8671) Law Clerk, Jane Miskell  jane.miskell@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Ronnie K. Batchelor #6 (29000023)  3
rd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8641 

ronnie.batchelor@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8651) Judicial Executive Assistant, Rena Clark  rena.clark@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8652) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Ann Parham  ann.parham@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8653) Law Clerk, Jean Martin  jean.martin@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Tom Davis #9 (29000038)   1
st
 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8584 

tom.davis@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8585) Judicial Executive Assistant, Deborah Lee  debbie.lee@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8646) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Pat Wyatt  pat.wyatt@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8648) Law Clerk, Jorgia Northrup  jorgia.northrup@gwinnettcounty.com  
 

Judge Warren Davis #10 (29000041)  3
rd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8535 

warren.davis@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8043) Judicial Executive Assistant, Bahar Graveran  bahar.graveran@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8044) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Angela Woodruff angela.woodruff@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8045) Law Clerk,  Jennifer Taylor  jennifer.taylor@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Karen E. Beyers #5 (29000022)   3
rd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8641 

karen.beyers@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8604) Judicial Executive Assistant, Jenise Rivera  jenise.rivera@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8605) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Kacey Carson  kacey.carson@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8603) Law Clerk, Regina Matthews  regina.matthews@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Kathryn M. Schrader #3  (29000020)   3
rd

 Floor   Fax: 770-822-8642 

kathryn.schrader@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8617) Judicial Executive Assistant, Barbara Obermeyer 

babara.obermeyer@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8618) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Denise Fuller  denise.fuller@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8616) Law Clerk, Hillary Krepistman  hillary.krepistman@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge George F. Hutchinson, III  #1 (29000018)  3
rd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8637 

george.hutchinson@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8613) Judicial Executive Assistant, Sheryl Born  sheryl.born@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8612) Jud. Calendar Coord, Stephanie Burdette stephanie.burdette@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8611) Law Clerk, Jenny Fitzpatrick  jenny.fitzpatrick@gwinnettcounty.com  
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Judge Randolph Rich #4 (29000021)   3
rd

 Floor      Fax: 770-822-8637 

randy.rich@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8509) Judicial Executive Assistant, Sharon Schultz  sharon.schultz@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8510) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Kim Ertle kim.ertle@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8512) Law Clerk, Jennifer Clark jennifer.clark@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

SENIOR JUDGE 

Senior Judge Office  3
rd

 Floor  770-822-8274   
 

 

 
STATE COURT 
 

Chief Judge Pamela D. South #5 (29000030)   2
nd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8513 

pamela.south@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8554) Judicial Executive Assistant, Angie Wellmaker angie.wellmaker@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8555) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Carrie Kennedy carrie.kennedy@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8556) Law Clerk, Dan Whitworth dan.whitworth@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Joseph C. Iannazzone #4 (29000029)   2
nd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8684 

joseph.iannazzone@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8548) Judicial Executive Assistant, Carla Densmore carla.densmore@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8547) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Tammy Banks tammy.banks@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8549) Law Clerk, Debra Siegel debra.siegel@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Carla E. Brown #3 (29000028) 2nd Floor    Fax: 770-822-8536 

carla.brown@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8506) Judicial Executive Assistant, Sharon Hubbard sharon.hubbard@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8503) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Kim Burgess kimberly.burgess@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8507) Law Clerk, David Miller david.miller@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge John F. Doran #6 (29000039)   2
nd

 Floor    Fax: 770-822-8684 

john.doran@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8757) Judicial Executive Assistant, Tammy White tammy.white@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8758) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Penny Kunis penny.kunis@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8756) Law Clerk, William Teich william.teich@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Emily J. Brantley #1 (29000026) 2nd Floor    Fax: 770-822-8513 

emily.brantley@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8515) Judicial Executive Assistant, Karen Herbert karen.herbert@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8517) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Sara Reimer sara.reimer@gwinnettcounty.com    

(822-8516) Law Clerk, Wynn Sowersby wynn.sowersby@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Shawn F. Bratton #2 (29000027)   3rd Floor    Fax: 770-822-8642 

shawn.bratton@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8609) Judicial Executive Assistant, Dee Dee Burson deedee.burson@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8608) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Holly Tullis holly.tullis@gwinnettcounty.com   

(822-8610) Law Clerk, Ellen Hight ellen.hight@gwinnettcounty.com  
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MAGISTRATE COURT 
 

Chief Magistrate Kristina Hammer Blum (29000035) Fax: 770-822-8075 

kristina.blum@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8081) Court Services Supervisor, Kim Jenkins kimberly.jenkins@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8082) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Mary Petrella- Lease mary.petrella-lease@gwinnettcounty.com   

(822-8188) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Judy Baker judy.baker@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8091) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Brenda Jenkins brenda.jenkins@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822- 8162) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Sandy Yang sandy.yang@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822- 8667) Jud. Law Clerk, Soo Joo soo.joo@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

(822-8072) Judge Angela Duncan angela.duncan@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8083) Judge Deborah Fluker deborah.fluker@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8084) Judge Valeria Elbaz Head valeria.head@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8049) Judge Keith Miles keith.miles@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8086) Judge Laura Tate laura.tate@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8087) Judge Robert Walker robert.walker@gwinnettcounty.com  
 

RECORDER'S COURT 
Judge Rodney Harris #1 Fax: 770-619-6007 rodney.harris@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6161) Judicial Executive Assistant, Sheryl Davis sheryl.davis@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6160) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Roxann Perry roxann.perry@gwinnettcounty.com  
 

Judge Michael Greene #2 Fax: 770-619-6008 michael.greene@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6164) Judicial Executive Assistant, Jackie Hammond jackie.hammond@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6163) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Ginger Greeson ginger.greeson@gwinnettcounty.com  
 

Judge Patti Muise #3   Fax: 770-619-6009 patricia.muise@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6166) Judicial Executive Assistant, Kim Everett kim.everett@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6167) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Jennifer Brewer jennifer.brewer@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

PROBATE COURT 
           Judge Christopher A. Ballar 770-822-8350    Fax: 770-822-8267 christopher.ballar@gwinnetcounty.com  

(822-8276) Associate Judge, Hillary B. Cranford hillary.cranford@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8270) Judicial Calendar Coordinator, Joy Dennis joy.dennis@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8269) Law Clerk, Elizabeth Strupe elizabeth.strupe@gwinnettcounty.com  

(822-8391) Judicial Executive Assistant, Laura Gomez laura.gomez@gwinnettcounty.com   

(822-8261) Staff Attorney Harold Moroz harold.moroz@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

JUVENILE COURT    Bailiff Desk: 770-619-6071 

Presiding Judge Robert V. Rodatus  #1  Fax:770-619-6096 robert.rodatus@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6188) Judicial Executive Assistant, Cathy Holcombe cathy.holcombe@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6370) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Kimberly Davis kimberly.davis@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Tadia D. Whitner  #2   Fax:770-619-6095 tadia.whitner@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6179) Judicial Executive Assistant, Tiffany Porter tiffany.porter@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6365) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Kim Patton kim.patton@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

Judge Robert L. Waller, III  #3   Fax: 770-619-6094 robert.waller@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6184) Judicial Executive Assistant, Patricia McClellan patricia.mcclellan@gwinnettcounty.com  

(619-6363) Jud. Calendar Coordinator, Dana Schaub dana.schaub@gwinnettcounty.com  
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS (AOC)           
         

Fax:770-822-8566 

8563  Phil Boudewyns phil.boudewyns@gwinnettcounty.com  

8580  Pam Baxter pam.baxter@gwinnettcounty.com  

8541  Kimberly Ciccaglione  

kimberly.ciccaglione@gwinnettcounty.com  

8574  Janese Turner  janese.turner@gwinnettcounty.com   

8523 Ashley Davis ashley.davis@gwinnettcounty.com 

8564  Carole Adams carole.adams@gwinnettcounty.com  

8552  Jenny De Pena jenny.depena@gwinnettcounty.com  

8568   Darielle Hickman  darielle.hickman@gwinnettcounty.com 

8598  Ivey Deas ivey.deas@gwinnettcounty.com  

8537     

8287  Connaka Raines connaka.raines@gwinnettcounty.com   

 

COURT IT 
 

8680      Hayat Zamayar hayat.zamayar@gwinnettcounty.com  

8335 Patrick Watts patrick.watts@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

 

 

DRUG/DUI/MENTAL HEALTH COURT 
Fax: 770-822-8559 

8558 Priscilla Daniels  

priscilla.daniels@gwinnettcounty.com  

              Brian Vaughn-Drug/DUI Court 

              R. Leggs-Mental Health Court/ Vet Court 

              David Saunders- Drug Court Div 9 

              Larry Parnell- Drug Court Div 3 

8589 Robin Stephens (DUI Court) 

robin.stephens@gwinnettcounty.com  

7577 Kristy Hardin  

kristy.hardin@gwinnettcounty.com  

7578 Renee Norris (Drug Court, Div 9)  

renee.norris@gwinnettcounty.com  

8286 Kayley Caponi (Drug Court, Div 3)  

kayley.caponi@gwinnettcounty.com  

8047 Chris Sconiers (Mental Health Vet Court) 

chris.sconiers@gwinnettcounty.com  
8690 Angie Elliott (Testing Lab) 

angie.elliott@gwinnettcounty.com  

8692 Patrick Hutto (Testing Lab) 

patrick.hutto@gwinnettcounty.com  
 

 

MEDIATION/PARENTING SEMINARS 
 

Fax:770-822-8588 

8587  Laura Lynn Swafford 

lauralynn.swafford@gwinnettcounty.com  

8553  Tanya Myers 

tanya.myers@gwinnettcounty.com  

8501  Lindsay Love 

lindsay.love@gwinnettcounty.com  

8195 Helen Grant 

helen.Grant@gwinnettcounty.com    

 

 

 

 

 

 

JURY OPERATIONS 

Fax: 770-822-8569 

8562  Abby Carter 

abigail.carter@gwinnettcounty.com  

8582  Shara Watson 

shara.watson@gwinnettcounty.com  

8561  VACANT 

8565  Dwain Kilgore 

dwain.kilgore@gwinnettcounty.com  

8698  Adolfo Bermudez 

adolfo.bermudez@gwinnettcounty.com  

8291  Tina Hayfron 

tina.hayfron@gwinnettcounty.com 

 
 

 

LAW LIBRARY 

Fax: 770-822-8570 

8571  Grace Holloway 

grace.holloway@gwinnettcounty.com  

8578  Brandi Robertson 

brandi.robertson@gwinnettcounty.com  

8575  Rocky Beebe 

rocky.beebe@gwinnettcounty.com  

 8796  Andrew Eavenson 

andrew.eavenson@gwinnettcounty.com  

 

 

CONTROL DESK 1st Floor 

8316 

CONTROL DESK 2nd Floor 

198-6510 

CONTROL DESK 3rd Floor 

198-6610 
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